determined based upon the amount of cash contributed to ETP by Sunoco at the closing of the merger, as calculated in accordance with the
merger agreement. The Class F Units will be entitled to 35% of the quarterly cash distributions generated by ETP and its subsidiaries other than
Holdco, subject to a maximum cash distribution of $3.75 per Class F Unit per year. Pursuant to a stockholders agreement between ETE and
ETP, ETP will control Holdco. Consequently, ETP expects to consolidate Holdco (including Sunoco and Southern Union) in its financial
statements subsequent to consummation of the Holdco Transaction. Under the terms of the Holdco transaction agreement, ETE will relinquish
an aggregate of $210.0 million of IDRs over 12 consecutive quarters following the closing of the Holdco transaction.

121

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2012

(in millions)

ETP
Historical

Sunoco
Historical

Sunoco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma for
Sunoco

Transaction

Southern
Union

Historical

Holdco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma for
Holdco

Transaction
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 187 $ 1,884 $ (1,884) a $ 187 $ 11 $ �  $ 198
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 439 2,556 �  2,995 162  �  3,157
Accounts receivable from related companies 45 �  �  45 10 �  55
Inventories 230 462 1,900 b 2,592 191 �  2,783
Exchanges receivable 19 �  �  19 41 �  60
Price risk management assets 17 �  �  17 15 �  32
Other current assets 101 198 �  299 73 �  372

Total current assets 1,038 5,100 16 6,154 503 �  6,657

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
net 12,594 3,547 3,161 b 19,302 6,964 �  26,266
ADVANCES TO AND INVESTMENTS IN
AFFILIATES 3,259 96 �  3,355 126 �  3,481
LONG-TERM PRICE RISK
MANAGEMENT ASSETS 39 �  �  39 �  �  39
GOODWILL 600 134 2,619 b 3,353 2,030 �  5,383
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 170 279 643 b 1,092 �  �  1,092
OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS, net 160 181 �  341 274 �  615

Total assets $ 17,860 $ 9,337 $ 6,439 $ 33,636 $ 9,897 $ �  $ 43,533

122

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2012

(in millions)

ETP
Historical

Sunoco
Historical

Sunoco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma for
Sunoco

Transaction

Southern
Union

Historical

Holdco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma for
Holdco

Transaction
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 299 $ 3,210 $ �  $ 3,509 $ 108 $ �  $ 3,617
Accounts payable to related companies �  �  �  �  9 �  9
Exchanges payable 12 �  �  12 121 �  133
Price risk management liabilities 9 �  �  9 34 �  43
Accrued and other current liabilities 749 781 47  b 1,577 168 �  1,745
Current maturities of long-term debt 108 �  �  108 402 �  510

Total current liabilities 1,177 3,991 47 5,215 842 �  6,057

LONG-TERM DEBT, less current
maturities 9,043 2,548 734  a 12,549 3,112 �  15,661

224 b
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME
TAXES 142 283 1,705  b 2,130 1,695 �  3,825
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 166 769 �  935 358 �  1,293

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY:
General Partner 186 �  �  186 �  �  186
Limited Partners 6,348 �  (2,618) a 8,761 �  �  8,761

5,031 b
Accumulated other comprehensive income (12) (200) 200  b (12) 4 (4) c (12)
Shareholders� Equity �  1,116 (1,116) b �  3,913 (3,913) c �
Retained earnings �  �  �  �  (27) 27  c �

Total partners� capital 6,522 916 1,497 8,935 3,890 (3,890) 8,935
Noncontrolling interest 810 830 2,232  b 3,872 �  3,890  c 7,762

Total equity 7,332 1,746 3,729 12,807 3,890 �  16,697

Total liabilities and equity $ 17,860 $ 9,337 $ 6,439 $ 33,636 $ 9,897 $ �  $ 43,533

123

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in millions, except per unit data)

ETP
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Completed
Transactions

ETP as
Adjusted

for
Completed
Transactions

Sunoco
Historical

Sunoco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma
for

Sunoco
Transaction

Southern
Union

Historical

Southern
Union
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Holdco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma
for

Holdco
Transaction

REVENUES $ 2,546 $ (93) d $ 2,453 $ 24,435 $ �  $ 26,888 $ 1,146 $ �  $ �  $ 28,034
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of products sold and
operating expenses 1,698 (80) d 1,618 22,972 �  24,590 825 (90) p �  25,325
Depreciation and
amortization 201 (4) d 197 112 56 j 365 136 12 q �  513
Selling, general and
administrative 104 (1) d 103 309 (10) k 402 45 �  �  447
Impairment charges and
other �  �  �  108 (12) l 96 �  �  �  96

Total costs and expenses 2,003 (85) 1,918 23,501 34 25,453 1,006 (78) �  26,381

OPERATING INCOME 543 (8) 535 934 (34) 1,435 140 78 �  1,653
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
Interest expense, net of
interest capitalized (271) (23) e (294) (86) (11) m (391) (112) 1  r �  (494)

8  r
Equity in earnings of
affiliates 55 19  e 74 6 �  80 17 (15) s �  82
Gain on deconsolidation of
Propane Business 1,057 (1,057) f �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Gains (losses) on disposal of
assets (1) 2  d 1 104 �  105 �  �  �  105
Loss on extinguishment of
debt (115) 115  g �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Gains on non-hedged
interest rate derivatives (8) �  (8) �  �  (8) �  �  �  (8)
Other, net 4 �  4 5 �  9 �  �  �  9

INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAX EXPENSE
AND DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS 1,264 (952) 312 963 (45) 1,230 45 72 �  1,347
Income tax expense 14 �  14 333 (27) n 320 22 31  t (32) w 341

INCOME FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 1,250 (952) 298 630 (18) 910 23 41 32 1,006
Income from discontinued
operations, net of income
taxes �  �  �  6 �  6 �  �  �  6

NET INCOME 1,250 (952) 298 636 (18) 916 23 41 32 1,012

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 186

LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST 24 �  24 140 (10) o 154 �  2  u 292  x 448

NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
PARTNERS 1,226 (952) 274 496 (8) 762 23 39 (260) 564
GENERAL PARTNER�S
INTEREST IN NET
INCOME 225 (12) h 213 �  18  o 231 �  1  v (3) x 229

LIMITED PARTNERS�
INTEREST IN NET
INCOME $ 1,001 $ (940) h $ 61 $ 496 $ (26) o $ 531 $ 23 $ 38  v $ (257) x $ 335

BASIC NET INCOME PER
LIMITED PARTNER UNIT $ 4.35 $ 0.22 i $ 1.86 i $ 1.17 i

DILUTED NET INCOME
PER LIMITED PARTNER
UNIT $ 4.33 $ 0.22 i $ 1.85 i $ 1.16 i

124

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in millions, except per unit data)

ETP
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for

Completed
Transactions

ETP as
Adjusted

for
Completed
Transactions

Sunoco
Historical

Sunoco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP Pro
Forma for
Sunoco

Transaction

Southern
Union

Historical

Southern
Union
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Holdco
Transaction

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

ETP
Pro

Forma
for

Holdco
Transaction

REVENUES $ 6,851 $ (1,427) d $ 5,424 $ 45,328 $ �  $ 50,752 $ 2,666 $ �  $ �  $ 53,418
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of products sold and
operating expenses 4,963 (1,174) d 3,789 44,119 �  47,908 1,860 (16) p �  49,752
Depreciation and
amortization 431 (78) d 353 335 113 j 801 238 51 q �  1,090
Selling, general and
administrative 212 (47) d 165 598 �  763 90 �  �  853
Impairment charges and
other �  �  d �  2,629 �  2,629 �  �  �  2,629

Total costs and expenses 5,606 (1,299) 4,307 47,681 113 52,101 2,188 35 �  54,324

OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) 1,245 (128) 1,117 (2,353) (113) (1,349) 478 (35) �  (906)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
Interest expense, net of
interest capitalized (474) (40) e (514) (172) (21) m (707) (219) 5 r �  (888)

33 r
Equity in earnings of
affiliates 26 148 e 174 15 �  189 99 (93) s �  195
Gains (losses) on disposal
of assets (3) 3 d �  13 �  13 �  �  �  13
Losses on non-hedged
interest rate derivatives (77) �  (77) �  �  (77) �  �  �  (77)
Allowance for equity funds
used during construction 1 �  1 �  �  1 �  �  �  1
Impairment of investment
in affiliates (5) �  (5) �  �  (5) �  �  �  (5)
Other, net 3 (1) d 2 31 �  33 1 �  �  34

INCOME BEFORE
INCOME TAX
EXPENSE(BENEFIT)
AND DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS 716 (18) 698 (2,466) (134) (1,902) 359 (90) �  (1,633)
Income tax expense
(benefit) 19 (4) d 15 (1,063) (28) n (1,076) 104 (5) t (61) w (1,038)

INCOME FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS 697 (14) 683 (1,403) (106) (826) 255 (85) 61 (595)
Loss from discontinued
operations, net of income
taxes �  �  �  (106) �  (106) �  �  �  (106)

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 188

NET INCOME (LOSS) 697 (14) 683 (1,509) (106) (932) 255 (85) 61 (701)
LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST 28 �  28 175 (20) 183 �  27 u (926) x (716)

NET INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
PARTNERS 669 (14) 655 (1,684) (86) (1,115) 255 (112) 987 15
GENERAL PARTNER�S
INTEREST IN NET
INCOME 433 (55) h 378 �  14 o 392 �  2 v 13 x 407

LIMITED PARTNERS�
INTEREST IN NET
INCOME (LOSS) $ 236 $ 41  h $ 277 $ (1,684) $ (100) o $ (1,507) $ 255 $ (114) v $ 974 x $ (392)

BASIC NET INCOME
(LOSS) PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT $ 1.10 $ 1.28 i $ (5.77) i $ (1.52) i

DILUTED NET INCOME
(LOSS) PER LIMITED
PARTNER UNIT $ 1.10 $ 1.28 i $ (5.77) i $ (1.52) i

125

Edgar Filing: SUNOCO INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information presented above gives effect to multiple transactions. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the Sunoco Transaction and the Holdco Transaction, both of which are expected to